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Norfolk, Virginia

April 23, 1968

ROBERT LUCIAN LANAHAN, JR.

8 P o M. 0 AT R e O s SN 8 b e R 070

Reference is made to previous communications from
the Norfolk FBI 0Office. including one dated September 29,
1884, and captioned "Robert L. Lanahan, Jr."

On April 22, 1968, the following letter was recelved

by the Newport News, Virginia, Office of the FBI:

“P. 0. Box 118
Newport News. Virginia 23607
April 20, 1968

"The Newport News FRI
Hewport News. Virginia

"Gentlemen

"The Davis family befriended me recently.
Your FBI seems to have a right of subrogation
against Warren and Fortas. It was Mullanev I
was confused about. UHe may have let me be
. mis-identified with Galt-Ray.
RS N4

“I am in contact with Mr. 3pong.

Erspeettioxd
TP TN L s MR AN ARSI

[T 2 - S spovs o
o A e "/a/ Robert L. Lanahan., Jr.”

"Regpectfully vours

The files of the Newport News, Virginia, Police
Department were reviewed April 23, 1968, and showed that
Rokert Lucian Lanahan, Jr.., also known as Robert "Lee™ of
Post Office Box 118, Tabb, Virginia, and 2lst Street.
Williamsburg, Virginia, described as a white male., 5 feat
11 inches tall, 130 - 150 pounds, age given variously as
3% -~ 44 in 1968, and employed as an attorney, has been arrested
twenty-six times on drunk charges at Newport News, Virginia,
from July 23, 1848, to February 9, 1968.

Onn April 23, 1968, Captain W. B, Weaver, Chief of
Detectives, Police Department, Newport News, advised that
Robert L. Lanahan, Jr. has been Knbwn to him for many vears

7- Bureau 1- Secret Service,” Norfolk (iél Norfolk (62-704;
JLT:mej (10) _4u4-628)
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UNITE I) STATLES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
File No. FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
April 20, 1968
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JAMES EARL RAY, also known as
Eric Starvo Galt, Harvey Lowmyer;
John Willard, James McBride, James
Walton, W, C. Herron and James

\,

O'Conner ~.
FUGITIVE

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought
under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil
rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., has been added to the FBI's list of
"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives,"

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of
Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives' list, which already contains ten fugi-
tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray'é photograph and
description to help effect his earliest possible location.

Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since
the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the bal-
cony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. One rifle bullet, believed fired from the

e =)

window of a nearby rooming house, felled the victim, !

P/%// S
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An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger-
prints uncovered in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons
on whom wanted notices have been posted in the FBI's Identification Division,
succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical.

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17,
1968, charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere
with a Constitutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray is also sought for un-
lawful interstate flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery,
based on a Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri.
He had been confined at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri,
in March, 1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction for armed robbery
and operating a motor vehicle without permission of the owner. In September,
1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum
security ward at the State Hospital, Fulton, Missouri. He was repdrted missing
from the Missouri State Penitentiary since April 23, 1967,

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been
convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money
Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County Jail, the Joliet and
Pontiac, Illinois, State Prisons and the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth,
Kansas.

He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December,
1948, received a three-month sentence at hard labor for being drunk and
breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack
of adaptability for military service.

-2 -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010—-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

ALL AGENTS DATE: 4/26/68
SAC, NORFOLK (u4u4-268)
SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA

The Memphis Office has requested that information
regarding the cost data in re the MURKIN case be compiled
and submitted monthly. The following information is required
from employees:

(1) Number of man-hours spent on case
broken down as to regular hours
and overtime hours.

(2) Total mileage (estimated or accurate)
travelled by Bureau cars used on case.

Each Agent is to submit by routing slip to SA HARRY.
L. CUMMINGS by no later than close of business on 4/30/68, the
above information. This information should be broken down
by dates. Time and mileage as set out above should be reported
for each date the Agent worked on this case.

The Chief Clerk and Chief Steno are to submit a
total number of regular hours and overtime hours worked by
all clerks and stenos. Individual employee breakdown and
breakdown by dates not necessary for clerks and stenos.

This information should include all work performed
from 4/4/68 through 4/30/68.,

36 One Each Agent
1 Chief Steno
1 - Chief Clerk
1 - Norfolk
WRK:jbd
(39)
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NF 44-268

For the information of Memphis, all previous
investigation conducted by the Norfolk Division 1in

connection with numerous teletypes and airtels in
regards to this case, have been negative to date.

Appropriate stops have beenplaced in
accord with these numerous communications.
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4/27/68

TELETYPE -  URGENT

| (MAIL)
DIRECTOR (UH~ 38861) AND CHARLOTTE

NORFOLK (44-268)
MURKIN

RE JOHN FRANCIS SMALLWOOD

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO NORFOLK APRIL TWENTY-SIX, LAST,

' AND BUREAU TELETYPE TO ALL SACS APRIL TWENTY-SIX, LAST.
REBUTEL TO NORFOLK ADVISED REVIEW OF BUFILE ON KING
REVEALED IT WAS REPORTED THAT JOHN FRANCIS SMALLWOOD, SUFFOLK,

' VA., HAD REPORTED THREE WHITE MAN FROM TYNER, N.C,5'HAD4
 OFFERED HIM A SHOTGUN’AND RIFLE TO SHOOT KING WHEN HE SPOKE

AT SUFFOLK, VA., ON JUNE TWENTY-EIGHT, NINETEEN SIXTY-THREE.
AT TIME THIS INFO RECEIVED IT WAS INDICATED SMALLWOOD WAS
CONSIDERED INTELLIGENT AND VERY DEPENDABLE. BUREAU ADVISED
THAT ALTHOUGH SUBJECT.RAY HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED AS THE ASSAILANT
YOU SHCULD CONDUCT INVESTIGATION TO;bETERMINE IF SMALLWOOD
OR ANY OF THE THREE PERSONS WHO ALLEGEDLY CONTACTED HIM MIGHT

BE IMPLICATED AS A CONSPIRATOR. '_ - L}Lf 246F - 8kﬁ%

| CHARLOTTE REFER TO CHARLOTTE FILE ONE FIFTY-SEVEN DASH |

' THREE NINE SIX RE SMALLWOOD AND THREE WHITE M ES, REFERRED TO

lfOrlglnal to- Bureau (MAIL)
1~Mail copy to Memphis
0r§3£5 44268 DGF:sdh.(3)
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NF  44-268

PAGE TWO

ABOVE. | | N |

THIS DATE IT WAS DETERMINED AT SUFFOLK, VA., SMALLWOOD
AND FAMILY LEFT AREA IN NINETEEN SIXTY-FOUR AND RETURNED TO |
WIFE'S RELATIVES, CARE OF HERBERT MODLIN, ROUTE ONE, TYNER,
N.C. ONE FORMER NEIGHBOR IN SUFFOLK RECALLS SMALLWOOD SAYING
HE MIGHT GO TO FLORIDA. a | |

CHARLOTTE CONDUCT.INVESTIGATION AT TYNER, N.C., TO

LOCATE ANDvINTERVIEW SMALLWOOD AS PER LEAD SET FORTH ABOVE BY

BUREAU.
 COPY MAILED MEMPHIS.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

in Reply, Please Refer to

Fite No. 420 U, S. Post Office and Courthouse Building

Norfolk, Virginia 23510

April 26, 1968

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is material on James Earl Ray, I.O. #4182,
who has been added to the FBI's list of "Ten Most Wanted
Fugitives".

Your affording this matter broad coverage will be
greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,
7.

THOMAS J. JORDAN
Special Agent in Charge

Enclosures

L. - each news media (33)
(2"~ Norfolk (1 ea., 4u- 268 66-243)
tij: jgs (35) e

Laréé photos also sent Va. SPOL & Deputy Chief Grant,
NF PD, for "Top Ten" Board

49&-% 5 - %/0
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